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Community Living, Washington, DC 
20201, Attention: Alice Kelsey. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Alice Kelsey, Administration for 
Community Living, Washington, DC 
20201, (202) 795–7342, Alice.Kelsey@
ACL.hhs.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under the 
PRA (44 U.S.C. 3501–3520), Federal 
agencies must obtain approval from the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for each collection of 
information they conduct or sponsor. 
‘‘Collection of information’’ is defined 
in the PRA and includes agency 
requests or requirements that members 
of the public submit reports, keep 
records, or provide information to a 
third party. Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the 
PRA requires Federal agencies to 
provide a 60-day notice in the Federal 
Register concerning each proposed 
collection of information, including 
each proposed extension of an existing 
collection of information, before 
submitting the collection to OMB for 
approval. To comply with this 
requirement, ACL is publishing a notice 

of the proposed collection of 
information set forth in this document. 

With respect to the following 
collection of information, ACL invites 
comments on our burden estimates or 
any other aspect of this collection of 
information, including: 

(1) Whether the proposed collection 
of information is necessary for the 
proper performance of ACL’s functions, 
including whether the information will 
have practical utility; 

(2) the accuracy of ACL’s estimate of 
the burden of the proposed collection of 
information, including the validity of 
the methodology and assumptions used 
to determine burden estimates; 

(3) ways to enhance the quality, 
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and 

(4) ways to minimize the burden of 
the collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques 
when appropriate, and other forms of 
information technology. 

The Title III Supplemental Form to 
the Financial Status Report (SF–425) is 

used by ACL/AoA for all grantees to 
obtain a more detailed understanding of 
how projects funded under Title III of 
the Older Americans Act (OAA) of 1965, 
as amended, are being administered, 
and to ensure compliance with 
legislative requirements, pertinent 
Federal regulations and other applicable 
instructions and guidelines issued by 
the ACL. The level of data detail 
necessary is not available through the 
SF–425 form. The Supplemental Form 
provides necessary details on non- 
federal required match, administration 
expenditures, and Long Term Care 
Ombudsman expenditures. The 
proposed data collection tools are on the 
ACL website for review and public 
comment, please visit https://
www.acl.gov/about-acl/public-input. 

Estimated Program Burden: ACL 
estimates the burden associated with 
this collection of information as follows: 
56 State Units on Aging (SUA) respond 
semi-annually which have an average 
estimated burden of 2 hours per grantee 
for a total of 224 hours annually. 

Respondent/data collection activity Number of 
respondents 

Responses per 
respondent 

Hours per 
response 

Annual burden 
hours 

Title III Supplemental Form to the Financial Status Report .......................... 56 2 2 224 

Total ........................................................................................................ 56 2 2 224 

Dated: August 13, 2020. 
Lance Robertson, 
ACL Administrator and Assistant Secretary 
for Aging. 
[FR Doc. 2020–18110 Filed 8–18–20; 8:45 am] 
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SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Community Living (ACL) is announcing 
an opportunity for the public to 
comment on the proposed collection of 
information listed above. Under the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (the 
PRA), Federal agencies are required to 

publish a notice in the Federal Register 
concerning each proposed collection of 
information, including each proposed 
extension of an existing collection of 
information, and to allow 60 days for 
public comment in response to the 
notice. This notice solicits comments on 
the Proposed Revision and solicits 
comments on the information collection 
requirements related to Certification of 
Maintenance of Effort for Title III and 
Certification of Long Term Care 
Ombudsman Program Expenditures. 
DATES: Comments on the collection of 
information must be submitted 
electronically by 11:59 p.m. (EST) or 
postmarked by October 19, 2020. 
ADDRESSES: Submit electronic 
comments on the collection of 
information to: Alice Kelsey Submit 
written comments on the collection of 
information to Administration for 
Community Living, Washington, DC 
20201, Attention: Alice Kelsey. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Alice Kelsey, Administration for 
Community Living, Washington, DC 
20201, (202) 795–7342 Alice.Kelsey@
acl.hhs.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Under the 
PRA (44 U.S.C. 3501–3520), Federal 

agencies must obtain approval from the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for each collection of 
information they conduct or sponsor. 
‘‘Collection of information’’ is defined 
in the PRA and includes agency 
requests or requirements that members 
of the public submit reports, keep 
records, or provide information to a 
third party. Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the 
PRA requires Federal agencies to 
provide a 60-day notice in the Federal 
Register concerning each proposed 
collection of information, including 
each proposed extension of an existing 
collection of information, before 
submitting the collection to OMB for 
approval. To comply with this 
requirement, ACL is publishing a notice 
of the proposed collection of 
information set forth in this document. 

With respect to the following 
collection of information, ACL invites 
comments on our burden estimates or 
any other aspect of this collection of 
information, including: 

(1) Whether the proposed collection 
of information is necessary for the 
proper performance of ACL’s functions, 
including whether the information will 
have practical utility; 
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(2) the accuracy of ACL’s estimate of
the burden of the proposed collection of 
information, including the validity of 
the methodology and assumptions used 
to determine burden estimates; 

(3) ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to 
be collected; and 

(4) ways to minimize the burden of
the collection of information on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques 
when appropriate, and other forms of 
information technology. 

The Certification of Maintenance of 
Effort under Title III and Certification of 

Long-Term Care Ombudsman (LTCO) 
Program Expenditures provide 
statutorily required information 
regarding each state’s contribution to 
programs funded under the Older 
Americans Act and compliance with 
legislative requirements, pertinent 
Federal regulations, and other 
applicable instructions and guidelines 
issued by ACL. This information will be 
used for Federal oversight of Title III 
Programs and Long Term Care 
Ombudsman Program expenditures. 

The proposed data collection tools are 
located on the ACL website, please visit 
for review and comment on this 

information collection. https://
www.acl.gov/about-acl/public-input. 

Estimated Program Burden 

ACL estimates the burden associated 
with this collection of information as 
follows: 56 State Agencies on Aging 
respond annually, and it takes each 
agency an average of one half (.5) hour 
per State agency per year to complete 
each form for a total of twenty-eight 
hours for all state agencies annually. 
The half hour estimate is based on prior 
years’ experience with States in 
completing these forms. 

Respondent/data collection activity Number of 
respondents 

Responses per 
respondent 

Hours per 
response 

Annual burden 
hours 

Certification on Maintenance of Effort under Title III ..................................... 56 1 .5 28 
Certification of Long-Term Care Ombudsman Program Expenditures ......... 56 1 .5 28 

Total ........................................................................................................ 112 2 1 56

Dated: August 13, 2020. 
Lance Robertson, 
ACL Administrator and Assistant Secretary 
for Aging. 
[FR Doc. 2020–18111 Filed 8–18–20; 8:45 am] 
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Availability of FDA Statement Added to 
the Docket for Public Meeting Related 
to Cosmetic Products Containing Talc 

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration, 
HHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA or we) is 
announcing the availability of a 
statement added to the docket for the 
public meeting entitled ‘‘Testing 
Methods for Asbestos in Talc and 
Cosmetic Products Containing Talc’’ to 
address information provided in 
connection with the public meeting. 
FDA held the public meeting on 
February 4, 2020, to discuss and obtain 
scientific data and information on topics 
related to cosmetic products with talc as 
an ingredient, specifically, testing 
methodologies, terminology, and criteria 
that could be applied to characterize 
and measure asbestos and other 
potentially harmful elongate mineral 
particles (EMPs) that may be present as 
contaminants in such products. The 
meeting included presentations by 
members of an interagency working 

group (the Interagency Working Group 
on Asbestos in Consumer Products or 
IWGACP). 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Deborah Smegal, Office of Cosmetics 
and Colors, Center for Food Safety and 
Applied Nutrition, Food and Drug 
Administration, 5100 Campus Dr., 
College Park, MD 20740, 240–402–1130. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background
We opened a public docket and held

a public meeting on February 4, 2020, 
to discuss and obtain scientific data and 
information on topics related to 
cosmetic products with talc as an 
ingredient, specifically, testing 
methodologies, terminology, and criteria 
that could be applied to characterize 
and measure asbestos and other 
potentially harmful EMPs that may be 
present as contaminants in such 
products. The meeting included 
presentations by members of an 
interagency working group (IWGACP). 

As part of the meeting materials, FDA 
made available an Executive Summary 
titled ‘‘Preliminary Recommendations 
on Testing Methods for Asbestos in Talc 
and Consumer Products Containing 
Talc’’ by the IWGACP. Neither the 
Executive Summary nor any of the 
presentations at the public meeting by 
members of the IWGACP represent 
proposed or preliminary 
recommendations or policies of FDA or 
any other Federal Agency. 

Recently, we have been made aware 
of concerns that some external parties 
may consider the Executive Summary to 
be FDA recommendations. As a result, 
we are announcing the availability of a 

statement in the public docket to 
address information provided in 
connection with the public meeting. We 
have also added corresponding content 
on FDA’s web page for cosmetics and 
talc (https://www.fda.gov/cosmetics/ 
cosmetic-ingredients/talc). 

These updates are intended to clarify 
that the Executive Summary and related 
presentations at the public meeting were 
meant solely to solicit scientific 
feedback on the issues raised and 
should not be used for any other 
purpose. FDA and members of the 
IWGACP continue to evaluate the 
scientific literature and public feedback 
to the docket. FDA does not have any 
recommendations at this time. Should 
FDA decide to develop 
recommendations with respect to 
standards or testing methods for 
asbestos in talc, as a result of the 
information it received as part of the 
public meeting and comments to the 
public docket or otherwise, it would 
issue draft guidance for public 
comment. Likewise, FDA would 
propose any related regulations through 
a public notice and comment process. 

II. Electronic Access

Persons with access to the internet
may obtain an electronic version of the 
document at either https://www.fda.gov/ 
cosmetics/cosmetic-ingredients/talc or 
https:/www.regulations.gov. 

Dated: August 14, 2020. 

Lauren K. Roth, 
Associate Commissioner for Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2020–18181 Filed 8–18–20; 8:45 am] 
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